
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
8 February 2013 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2013 at 10:30 AM, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND SOUTH EAST OF CROISH 

HOUSE, CAOLES, ISLE OF TIREE, ARGYLL, PA77 6TS 
 

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 1 - 48) 
 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties 
   i) Planning Authority (Pages 49 – 72) 

ii) Statutory Consultee – Roads (Pages 73 – 74) 
iii) Statutory Consultee - MOD (Pages 75 - 76) 
 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 Councillor Sandy Taylor (Chair) 
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604392 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Council Whitegates Road Lochgilphead PA31 8SY

Tel: 01546 604840

Fax: 01546 604822

Email: planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Planning Department

Applications cannot be validated until all necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 000036393-002

The online ref number is the unique reference for your online form only. The Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number
when your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the Planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details

Are you an applicant, or
[...]
ew matter which was not before the planning authority at the time it decided your application (or at
the time of expiry of the period of determination), unless you can demonstrate that the new matter could not have been raised before
that time or that it not being raised before that time is a consequence of exceptional circumstances.

As the information submitted in support of the application shows, it is not anticipated that the single small scale wind turbine

installation at Croish House will have an adverse visual impact, nor will its installation result in confusion, clutter and unacceptable

visual impact when viewed alongside the community wind turbine. On this basis, we find the grounds for refusal unfounded and

believe that the application should be granted planning consent.

Have you raised any matters which were not before the appointed officer at the time the
determination on your application was made? * Yes No

Please provide a list of all supporting documents, materials and evidence which you wish to submit with your notice of review and
intend to rely on in support of your review.  You can attach these documents electronically later in the process: * (Max 500
characters)

Location Map 2500 Scale

Location Map 25000 Scale

Elevation Drawings

Acoustic Performance Report

Desk based site specific noise assessment

Supporting statement for the Planning Application

Visualisations

Supporting statement for the Review Request

Application Details

Please provide details of the application and decision.

What is the application reference number? * 12/00619/PP

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? * 23/03/12

Has a decision been made by the planning authority? *
Yes No

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? * 18/10/12

Page 3 of 4

Page 3



Review Procedure

The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review
process require that fu
[...]
A

1
8

1
7

1
6

1
5

1
4

1
3

1
2

1
1

5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80

3

85 90 95 100

2
1

NOISE EMISSION LEVEL NOISE PENALTY

Sound Power

LWd,8m/s 87

ACOUSTIC NOISE LEVELS

Turbine Make C & F Green Energy Ltd. Model CF15

Noise Slope, 

SdB (dB/m/s) 1.74 NO

4
6

5
1

0
9

8
7

< 45dB

40 - 45dB

> 45dB

No Data Recorded below this speed

No Data Recorded above this speed

Slant distance from hub (m) 

Figure 1 – Noise Immission Map for CF15

w
in

d
 s

p
e
e
d

 a
t 

h
u

b
 (

m
/s

) 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Supporting Statement 

 

 

 

Project Croish House Wind Turbine 

Proposal Installation of a single 15kw wind turbine on a 15m mast 

Address Croish House, Caoles, Isle of Tiree, PA77 6TS 

Page 11



Mint Energy (Scotland) Ltd 

Croish House Wind Turbine Installation 

2 

 

Proposed Development 

This statement has been prepared in support of the installation of a single 15kw wind turbine to the 

southeast of Croish House. 

The turbine model for the installation is a C&F Green Energy 15kw wind turbine, height to hub 15.434m, 

height to blade tip 20.979m. The blade swept diameter is 11.1m, with each blade measuring 5m in length. 

Detailed turbine specifications will be submitted as supporting documents to the planning application.  

 

Location 

 
 

 

 

 
Map reproduced with permission:  © Crown copyright, All rights reserved. 2003 License number 010003167 

 

Pre-application Consultation 

At the pre-application stage, Mint Energy consulted Argyll and Bute Council to request a preliminary 

assessment of the suitability of the Croish House site for a wind turbine installation. Argyll and Bute 

Council examined the proposal and ruled that the site was generally consistent with the provisions of the 

Argyll and Bute De
[...]
ically be visible, the ferry route and Gott 

Bay are situated beyond the visual sphere of influence of the wind turbine. Beyond a distance of 

approximately 2 - 3km, it is difficult for the naked eye to discern a structure at the height of the 

Croish wind turbine. Furthermore, at these distances the eye will certainly be drawn to the 

community wind turbine. In comparison to the dominating presence of the Enercon wind 

turbine, the “skylining” of the Croish turbine is unlikely to have any significant impact.  

From visual receptors closer to the wind turbine on the east of the island, the machine will be 

viewed in context with the cluster of buildings at Croish. The interrelationship between the 

wind turbine and the buildings that it is intended to serve will moderate the visual impact of the 

development, and also present a sense of scale for the size of the proposed wind turbine. As a 

result, the installation will not have an adverse visual impact.  

Page 25



Mint Energy (Scotland) Ltd 

Croish House Wind Turbine Installation 

4 

 

Furthermore, in order to ensure the lowest level of visual impact, the wind turbine colour can 

be selected so as to blend effectively with its surrounding. At other similar sites across Scotland, 

an off-white or ash grey colour has been popular and suitable. We would be happy to explore 

and discuss other options presented by the Review Body.  

Cumulative Impact 

The Report of handling and grounds for refusal for application 12/00619/PP cite concerns 

about the potential cumulative impact of the installation when viewed alongside the community 

wind turbine. Concerns about “confusion within the landscape” are described. We assert that it 

is highly unlikely that the installation of the 20.97m wind turbine at Croish would in any way 

confuse a viewer, or lead them to believe that there is more than one community wind turbine. 

The two machines are clearly of a different scale – the Croish proposal measurin
[...]
ish House, as well as contributing towards Scotland’s renewable energy targets. 

The wind turbine has been positioned in line with local guidance to create a visual relationship 

between the machine and the buildings which it is meant to serve, in an area with a capacity to 

accommodate small wind development. As discussed above, it is not anticipated that this single 

small scale wind turbine installation will have an adverse visual impact, nor will its installation 

result in confusion, clutter and unacceptable visual impact when viewed alongside the 

community wind turbine. On this basis, we find the grounds for refusal unfounded and believe 

that the application should be granted planning consent.  

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF CASE 
 

FOR 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  
LOCAL REVIEW BODY 

 
12/0021/LRB 

 
 

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 
ERECTION OF A WINDTURBINE 

 
LAND SOUTH EAST OF CROISH HOUSE, CAOLES, 

TIREE, PA77 6TS 
 

PLANNING PERMISSION REFERENCE NUMBER 
12/00619/PP 

 
8

th
 January 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3bPage 49



STATEMENT OF CASE 
 

The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (“the Council”). The appellant is E 
and E MacKinnon (“the appellant”). 
 
Planning application 12/00619/PP which proposed the erection of a wind turbine 
(“the appeal site”) was refused under delegated powers on the 18th October 2012.  
 
The planning decision has been challenged and is subject of review by the Local 
Review Body. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The site is located in the east part of the island if Tiree and east of the community 
turbine at Croish House, Caolis, Isle 
[...]
  The applicants’ own ZTV, referred to as a Zone of 
Visible Influence (ZVI), demonstrates that the turbine will be highly visible from the 
ferry route and even at 2km – 3km the turbine will be skylined and very visible.  The 
ZTV is of poor quality and does not differentiate which parts of the turbine will be 
visible i.e. hub or blades.  The ZTV does provide details that the turbine will be 
visible across much of the island including Gott Bay and the eastern side of the 
island.  It is accepted that this is a theoretical piece of work that does not take into 
consideration vegetation but Tiree is extremely flat and visibility across long 
stretches of the island are good. 
 
The photomontages are also of equally poor quality and make it difficult to carry out 
assessment.  However, upon a site visit it is considered that the turbine will be 
significantly visible from the ferry route.  The relevant photomontage does show the 
turbine to the right of the community turbine completely skylined and from this view it 

Page 51



will be difficult to associate the turbine with existing buildings.  Another 
photomontage provides a view from the eastern side of the island which clearly 
demonstrates the significant visual impact of the turbine in conjunction with the 
community turbine where it is difficult to associate with existing built development.  It 
is granted that some views of the turbine will be seen with Croish House and that this 
limits some impact however the assessment must take into consideration all key 
viewpoints and in particularly those most used by members of the public.   
 
Furthermore the appellant states that in order to minimise the visual impact they 
would colour the turbine an appropriate off-white/grey.  The council requires a 
turbine finish of RAL 9002, however the colour of the turbine is very much secondary 
to the siting to minimise visual impact. 
 
The appellant states that it is difficult for the naked eye to see objects 2km-3km 
[...]
ish Planning Policy, 2010  

Page 56



 
Annex to Planning Advice Note 45 : Renewable Energy Technologies 
 
Micro Generation Domestic Turbines Briefing Note, 2010  
 
Micro renewables and the natural heritage, SNH, 2009  
 
Argyll and Firth of Clyde Landscape Character Assessment, SNH, 1996 
 
Argyll and Bute Landscape Wind Energy Capacity Study, 2012 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

(K) Is the proposal a Schedule 2 Development not requiring an   Yes  
Environmental Impact Assessment:   
 
Reasons For Determining That The Proposal Does Not Constitute EIA 
Development (SCREENING OPINION): 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed development falls within 
Schedule 2 Paragraph 3(i) of the Regulations, but is of the opinion that the proposal 
does not constitute ‘Schedule 2’ development, having regard to the advice given in 
Circular 3/2011 and the selection criteria set out in Schedule 3 of the Regulations. 
The Local Planning Authority’s observations on the selection criteria are as follows: 
 
Characteristics of the development 
The proposal involves the erection of 1 x 15.34m (hub height) wind turbine with a 
blade diameter of 11m. The proposed turbine is small scale in terms of the current 
industry standards, and the number of turbines is small compared with mainstream 
commercial schemes.  
 
Location of the development 
The site is located in the east part of the island east of the community turbine at 
Croish House, Caolis, Isle of Tiree.  Agricultural fields surround the site on all sides 
with the community turbine to the west.  The nearest property is to the north at Croish 
House.  The site is accessed off a minor road to the south off the B8069.  The site 
falls within Rural Opportunity Area (ROA) in the Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009. The 
site is not designated for landscape, archaeological or nature conservation purposes. 
To the east at the coast is a RAMSAR, SPA and SSSI known as Sle
[...]
No  
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(P) Assessment and summary of determining issues and material considerations 
 
 The proposal is located in the east part of the island west of Caolas and east of the 

existing community turbine.  The site is within a Rural Opportunity Area (ROA) as per 
the adopted development plan.  However, it is more appropriate to assess the 
application against LP REN2 as this makes for the provision of renewable energy 
development in suitable locations for up to two domestic purpose turbines.  In this 
instance the turbine is to serve the requirements of a nearby property at Croish 
House.  The principle of renewable energy is accepted in this location, subject to a 
range of site specific assessments being undertaken. 

 
 The turbine itself is 15.34m to hub with an 11m blade diameter (21m blade tip).  The 

turbine will serve the needs of Croish House.  The nearest property is to the north 
and is approximately 120m away.  The community turbine is approximately 550m to 
the east and is 75m to blade tip.   

 
The proposal needs to be assessed against adopted Local Plan policy LP REN2 as 
the turbine is expected to generate electricity for the farm operation.  This policy is 
generally supportive of wind turbines that are located close the buildings they are 
intended to serve and will not produce an excess of energy requirements for the 
property by 25%.  The applicant has confirmed that the proposal is domestic and will 
be used for the purposes of Croish House with excess sold to the grid. 
 
 It must be demonstrated that the proposed development will not have an 
unacceptable adverse impact directly, indirectly or cumulatively on the following 
criteria as per Local Plan policy LP REN2: 
 
§ areas and interests of nature conservation (including local 

biodiversity, ecology and the water environment) 
 
The proposed development is located some distance from the Tiree Special 
Protection A
[...]
ews along the road and from Caolis, will be seen in relation to 
the community turbine which provides an unfortunate scaling effect within the 
landscape.  Additionally, the site is located on a rocky ridge and is significantly 
skylined from most local views.   
 
All proposals are assessed against Local Plan policy LP ENV1 in this instance in 
terms of landscape impact.  Small scale turbines should be located close to existing 
buildings so as to be seen in context with development and should certainly be sited 
close to the buildings they are intended to serve as per the Council’s and SNH’s 
guidance on the siting of small scale wind turbines.  This approach is consistent with 
the council’s recently adopted Wind Energy Capacity Study (WECS) document within 
which chapter 7 provides clear advice and guidance on the siting of small scale 
typology wind turbines.  In this instance the turbines are considered small in scale 
and are sited close to existing development.  However, on the approach from Caolas 
the turbine will be seen in a prominent part of the landscape and will dominate views 
from the eastern side of the island whilst also being seen in conjunction with the 
larger community turbine.  The degrees of scale and distance from some viewpoints 
may at times give the impression of more than one community turbine and confuse 
the viewer resulting in the turbine having a much larger impact on the landscape than 

Page 59



originally considered.  The siting will result in skylining from key locations along the 
main road travelling east and west, and potentially from long distance views from the 
ferry route and further afield at Gott Bay.  It is considered that the views of the turbine 
would be significant when coupled with those of the community turbine.  This has the 
effect of scaling the landscape diminishing its scale, which is a detrimental effect of 
the proposal.   
 
According to the WECS and SNH’s Argyll and Clyde Landscape Assessment 1996 
the site falls within character type 16 Marginal Farmland Mosaic that has limited 
capacity for wind turbines.  The landscape can be described as being of very low 
relief with occasional higher knolls.  This landscape character type is a high 
sensitivity rating for turbines with little capacity.  It is considered that, in this area of 
the island, the community turbine absorbs the vast majority of the landscape capacity 
and it is difficult for the landscape to successfully absorb further turbine development 
in the immediate vicinity.  This is certainly the case for proposals that lie in the same 
visual envelope when viewed from the public roads and other public vantage points.  
With this in mind the proposal is not consistent with the findings of the WECS.     
 
 This proposal will add confusion within the landscape, contributing to a cluttered 
appearance.  Proposals seen in conjunction with the community turbine should be of 
an appropriate scale so as to sit within the landscape and not add clutter to the area. 
 In this instance the turbine adds to general clutter in the landscape and it is difficult 
to see how the proposal could be successfully amended within the applicants land 
holding without generating the same concerns.   
 
The applicant intends to access the site using existing roads on the island and farm 
tracks.  The turbine will not require any traffic mitigation measures but there have 
been no details of the transport of the turbine provided in the supporting 
documentation.  The council’s Area Roads Department has requested that the 
determination of the application be deferred until such time that the applicant submits 
further transportation details.  This information has not been forthcoming as yet.  This 
could be controlled by planning condition, but as the turbine generates conflict 
through cumulative impact, the proposal is not being supported. 
 
 There has been no objection from consultees or third parties with the exception of the 
Roads Department as detailed above. SNH responded that due to the proximity to 
the SPA, SAC and RAMSAR sites the proposal would likely have a significant effect 
on the qualifying interests of the SPA but will not have an adverse effect on the 
integrity of the site.   
 

 However, due to the cumulative impact and confusing visual relationship with the 
larger community turbine near the site, the proposed turbine is not considered 
consistent with the provisions of LP ENV 1, LP REN 2, LP TRAN 4 and the Wind 
Energy Capacity Study (WECS) of the adopted development plan.   

 

 
(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan:    No  
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(R) Reasons why planning permission or a Planning Permission in Principle 

should be refused: 
 

1. On the approach from Caolas the turbine will be seen in a prominent part of the 
landscape and will dominate views from the eastern side of the island whilst also 

Page 60



being seen in conjunction with the larger community turbine.  The degrees of 
scale and distance from some viewpoints may at times give the impression of 
more than one community turbine and confuse the viewer resulting in the turbine 
having a much larger impact on the landscape than would be the case of a single 
turbine in isolation.  The siting will result in skylining from key locations along the 
main road travelling east and west, and potentially from long distance views from 
the ferry route and further afield at Gott Bay.  It is considered that the views of 
the turbine would be significant when coupled with those of the community 
turbine.  This has the effect of scaling the landscape and diminishing its scale, to 
its detriment.  

 
According to the Wind Energy Capacity Study (WECS) the site falls within 
landscape character type (LCT) 16 ‘Marginal Farmland Mosaic’.  This LCT has 
limited capacity for wind turbines.  The landscape can be described as being of 
very low relief with occasional higher knolls.  In this instance the turbine will sit 
on top of the landscape at a high point providing skylined views.  This landscape 
character type has a high sensitivity rating for turbines with little capacity.  It is 
considered that, in this area of the island, the community turbine absorbs the 
vast majority of the ability of the landscape to successfully absorb turbine 
development.  With this in mind the proposal is not consistent with the findings of 
the WECS.     
 
This proposal will add to clutter in the landscape.  Proposals seen in conjunction 
with the community turbine should be of an appropriate scale so as to sit within 
the landscape and not create visual clutter.  In this instance the turbine adds to 
clutter in the landscape, due to the cumulative impact of the turbine seen in 
conjunction with the existing community turbine.   
 
The proposal is not consistent with the provisions of adopted Local Plan policy 
LP ENV 1 sub-section (c) in that the turbine does not protect, restore or enhance 
the established character and local distinctiveness of the landscape in terms of 
its location, scale, form and design.  Additionally, the turbine is not consistent 
with adopted Local Plan policy LP REN 2 in that the turbine will have an adverse 
impact directly on the visual amenity of the area.   

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development 
Plan 
 
 N/A 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Scotland:   No  
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:   David Love    Date:  20/08/12 
 
Reviewing Officer:   Stephen Fair   Date:  15/10/12 
 
 
 
Angus Gilmour 
Head of Planning 
 
 

Page 61



 
 

Page 62



GROUNDS OF REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REFERENCE 12/00619/PP 
 
1. On the approach from Caolas the turbine will be seen in a prominent part of the 

landscape and will dominate views from the eastern side of the island whilst also being 
seen in conjunction with the larger community turbine.  The degrees of scale and 
distance from some viewpoints may at times give the impression of more than one 
community turbine and confuse the viewer resulting in the turbine having a much larger 
impact on the landscape than would be the case of a single turbine in isolation.  The 
siting will result in skylining from key locations along the main road travelling east and 
west, and potentially from long distance views from the ferry route and further afield at 
Gott Bay.  It is considered that the views of the turbine would be significant when 
coupled with those of the community turbine.  This has the effect of scaling the 
landscape and diminishing its scale, to its detriment.  

 
According to the Wind Energy Capacity Study (WECS) the site falls within landscape 
character type (LCT) 16 ‘Marginal Farmland Mosaic’.  This LCT has limited capacity for 
wind turbines.  The landscape can be described as being of very low relief with 
occasional higher knolls.  In this instance the turbine will sit on top of the landscape at a 
high point providing skylined views.  This landscape character type has a high sensitivity 
rating for turbines with little capacity.  It is considered that, in this area of the island, the 
community turbine absorbs the vast majority of the ability of the landscape to 
successfully absorb turbine development.  With this in mind the proposal is not 
consistent with the findings of the WECS.     

 
This proposal will add to clutter in the landscape.  Proposals seen in conjunction with 
the community turbine should be of an appropriate scale so as to sit within the 
landscape and not create visual clutter.  In this instance the turbine adds to clutter in the 
landscape, due to the cumulative impact of the turbine seen in conjunction with the 
existing community turbine.   

 
The proposal is not consistent with the provisions of adopted Local Plan policy LP ENV 
1 sub-section (c) in that the turbine does not protect, restore or enhance the established 
character and local distinctiveness of the landscape in terms of its location, scale, form 
and design.  Additionally, the turbine is not consistent with adopted Local Plan policy LP 
REN 2 in that the turbine will have an adverse impact directly on the visual amenity of 
the area.   

Page 63



 
APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE 

 
Appendix relative to application 12/00619/PP 

 

 
(A) Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” amendment in terms of 

Section 32A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to 
the initial submitted plans during its processing. 

 
No  

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
(B) The reason why planning permission has been refused. 
 

As detailed in decision notice. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



Appendix 2 
Highlands and Islands Airports Limited consultation response 
 

 
 
 

Page 65



National Air Traffic Safety consultation response 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



Area Roads Engineer consultation response 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



SNH consultation response 

Page 68



Page 69



 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



Environmental Health consultation response 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



WoSAS consultation response 

 

Page 72



Local Review Body Reference: 12/0021/LRB 

Planning Application Reference; 12/00619/PP 

Land South East of Croish House, Caoles, Tiree, PA77 6TS 

The proposal is accessed from the B8069 Gott Bay - Caoles Road within a rural 60mph speed 

restriction. 

Roads previous response was a deferred decision. We requested that a Traffic Management Plan be 

submitted. The TMP should detail all plant, equipment and materials required for the proposed 

turbine and should includ
[...]
 

delivery. 

3.4 Turbine Installation 

No crane or other major machinery is required during the final phase of installation as the 

tower is raised using a hydraulic ram.  

 

All transportation vehicles involved in the installation process will be of a size and nature which 

is commonly used on roads in Tiree.  As such, there should be no special arrangements 

necessary for delivery to site – such as road widenings, escorts or traffic safety measures and no 

potential damage to public roads is predicted. 

  

Page 79



Mint Energy (Scotland) Ltd 

Croish Wind Turbine Installation 

4 

 

Table 2: Construction Programme 

  
 

      

  Activity Duration   Timescale ( weeks from start of development) 

      1 2 3 4 5 6 

1a Excavation of Base 1 day   

    

  

1b Foundation Reinforcing 1 day   

    

  

1c 

Foundation  Structural 

Concrete Pour 
1 day 

  

    

  

2a On-site Cabling 2 days   

    

  

3a Turbine & Tower Delivery 1 day 

     

  

4a Turbine Erection 1 day 

     

  

4b Turbine Commissioning 1day 

     

  
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Acoustic_Performance_Report-371131-1
	Elevational_Drawings-371129-1
	Ownership_Map_2500-371109-1
	Planning_Application_Supporting_-371119-1
	Site Location 25000 Scale 371113-1
	Site_specific_noise_report-371116-1
	Supporting_Statement_for_Review_-371127-1
	Prop Site location os map
	Visulisations

	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	Roads Comments Tiree Wind Turbine LRB
	Comments from MOD

	3c Comments from Applicant



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2013  
 
 

Present: Councillor Sandy Taylor (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Donald MacMillan 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser) 
 Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minute Taker) 
  
 
 
 1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND SOUTH EAST OF 

CROISH HOUSE, CAOLES, ISLE OF TIREE, ARGYLL, PA77 6TS 
   

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that parties to 
the Review were not permitted to address the Local Review Body (LRB).   
 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish whether or not 
the LRB felt they had enough information before them to reach a decision 
on the Review.  The LRB agreed unanimously that they had enough 
information to make a decision on the application and agreed to proceed 
to determine the case. 
 
Referring to the paperwork before the LRB, Councillor MacMillan advised 
that the reasons given by the Planners for refusing this Application 
appeared to him to be robust.  He had reviewed the photographs and in 
his opinion this was an inappropriate site for such a development and 
would have an adverse visual appearance on the landscape.   
 
Councillor Blair concurred with the decision of the Planners. 
 
Decision 
 
It was unanimously agreed to refuse planning permission for the following 
reasons:- 
 
On the approach from Caolas the turbine will be seen in a prominent part 
of the landscape and will dominate views from the eastern side of the 
island whilst also being seen in conjunction with the larger community 
turbine.  The degrees of scale and distance from some viewpoints may at 
times give the impression of more than one community turbine and 
confuse the viewer resulting in the turbine having a much larger impact on 
the landscape than would be the case of a single turbine in isolation.  The 
siting will result in skylining from key locations along the main road 
travelling east and west, and potentially from long distance views from the 
ferry route and further afield at Gott Bay.  It is considered that the views of 
the turbine would be significant when coupled with those of the 
community turbine.  This has the effect of scaling the landscape and 
diminishing its scale, to its detriment. 
 



According to the Wind Energy Capacity Study (WECS) the site falls within 
landscape character type (LCT) 16 ‘Marginal Farmland Mosaic’. This LCT 
has limited capacity for wind turbines.  The landscape can be described 
as being of very low relief with occasional higher knolls.  In this instance 
the turbine will sit on top of the landscape at a high point providing 
skylined views.  This landscape character type has a high sensitivity rating 
for turbines with little capacity.  It is considered that, in this area of the 
island, the community turbine absorbs the vast majority of the ability of the 
landscape to successfully absorb turbine development.  With this in mind 
the proposal is not consistent with the findings of the WECS. 
 
This proposal will add to clutter in the landscape.  Proposals seen in 
conjunction with the community turbine should be of an appropriate scale 
so as to sit within the landscape and not create visual clutter.  In this 
instance the turbine adds to clutter in the landscape, due to the 
cumulative impact of the turbine seen in conjunction with the existing 
community turbine. 
 
The proposal is not consistent with the provisions of adopted Local Plan 
policy LP ENV 1 sub-section (c) in that the turbine does not protect, 
restore or enhance the established character and local distinctiveness of 
the landscape in terms of its location, scale, form and design.  
Additionally, the turbine is not consistent with adopted Local Plan policy 
LP REN 2 in that the turbine will have an adverse impact directly on the 
visual amenity of the area. 
 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documents, Comments 
from Interested Parties and Comments from Applicant’s Agent, submitted) 
 
 


